Maywood — Melrose Park — Broadview School District 89
Memorandum
To: Dr. Michael Robey
From: Alan Hahn, Consultant

Re: Jacobson Masonry contract

The masonry bid was received on May 3, 2012. The bid documents were written to include a $25,000 contingency in the
final bid amount. This procedure is typical for maintenance repairs where there is likelihood that when the contractor
gets into the building they will find additional repairs that are needed but hidden behind walls. The bids came in as

follows:

Contractor Base Bid Amount Contingency Total Bid Amount
Eugene Matthews, Inc. $212,000 $25,000 $237,000

Grove Masonry Maint. $297,000 $25,000 $322,000
Jacobson Masonry $188,000 $25,000 $213,000

Typically the Board would have approved the lowest bid to Jacobson for the total bid amount of $213,000. Then as the
project develops and if more work was discovered it could be accomplished within the $25,000 contingency. If the
project was completed with less than the contingency amount needed, then a final negative change order would be
approved lowering the price of the contract. As it was, the actual work discovered required the four change orders as

follows:

Change Order Amount Description

Change Order #1 S 800 control joint

Change Order #2 S 4,000 control joint $400; I-beam $1,100; cautk w/backer rod $2,500
Change Order #3 $ 8,250 brick elevation wall $2,750; brick penthouse wall $5,500
Change Order #4 $17,238 additional 663 square feet of tuck-pointing $17,238

Total $30,288

Adding the additional four change orders to the base bid equals a total final contract amount of $218,288.

Since the Board originally only approved the contract for $188,000, my recommendation is for the Board to re-award
the contract to Jacobson Masonry at the total bid price of $213,000 (that includes the base price of $188,000 plus the
$25,000 contingency). Then, the Board should also award a final change order amount of $5,288 representing the four
change orders listed above. This results in a total payment to Jacobson Masonry of $218,288 for all the work.



Asuosepy uoibuixe-uosiow3-g01ZL-gR ) Prgliuosep uojbuIxe1-uoSIBWI-g0LZ L -G8 L PINSPIE - PH\UCHENOBaN pue Buippig - Hisiedey Aiuosely uosiows pue uoibuixe - 8L0Z1\poomiep 68 S\

0v00-2+v-80.
00°0¥% 0092% 00'000'c12$ 00°000'6Z%$ 00°000'881$ X1 x Auosep uosqooer
§Z20-G8¢€-80/
00°09% 00€Ls 00°000°22¢€$ 00°000'62%$ 00'000°462% X | X aoueUBlUIRI AIUOSBIY BA0ID
9v9y-999-¢LE
006.% 00'GL$ 00°000°2€2$ 00'000'62$ 00'000°Z1Z$ X X "0U] ‘smaupieyy suabng
Ewm._mwhwmo 35 sed 5 W
¥ | bunuodyon) Junowy pig jejo | Kousbuguon junowy pig eseq S| w J0veNUOD
e 1-1800 1un * | g
Z-1800 Wun a
JIFHSHAIOM gVl qaig
1220614 Apuy  :39811ydIY 10efoid WB“.I.U“:»“ wﬁo“
wd 0g:1 © Z10Z ‘c Aew ‘Aepsinyy :91eq pig
80121 "ON 98foid
LOVE'ESTZIE 4 OOVEESTZIE d
suteday Asuosepy uoibuixe pue uosiswg :sureN yoefoid 90909 1 ‘oBeayn

68 S MBaIApeOIg-Ied BSOJBN-POOMAR RUTITL)

00Z1 SUNS “PAIE UOSHIBL ‘M £77

| ebed



Change Order

Document G701" -

2001

CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 001
DATE: June 22, 2012

PROJECT Alme and attitress/
Maywood-Melrose Park-Broadview

SC I District 89

Emerson and Lexington Masonry
Repairs

TO CONTRACTOR fAame and adidress),
Jacobson Masonry, Inc,,

4020 Center Avenue

Lyons, IL 60534

CONTRACT DATE: May 17, 2012
CONTRACT FOR: General Construction

ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NUMBER: 12018

OWNER: [
ARCHITECT: [
CONTRACTOR: X
FIELD: [

OTHER: [J

THE CONTRACT IS CHANGED AS FOLLOWS:

Fnclude, where agpiicable, any wndispuad arennd altibutadte 1o previoystly evecwied Constriclion Change Directives)

Provide and install & control joint on the northwest cormer by "F" door per email dated 6/21/12, Total: $800.00

Amount to be DEDUCTED from Contingency Allowance of: $25,000.00

Previous Charges: 0.00
Current Allowance Balance:  $25,000.00
Total Cost Approved: 200.00

Allowance Balance After Change Request:  $24,200.00

The original Contract Sum was

The net change by previously authorized Change Orders

The Contract Sum prior io this Change Order was

The Contract Sum will be unchanged by this Change Order in the amount of
The new Contract Sum including this Change Order will be

The Contract Time will be unchanged by Zero (0) days.
The date of Substantial Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore {8

213.000.00

0. g{}

R IR L e

NOTE: This Change Order does not include changes in the Contract Sum, Contract Time or Guaranteed Maximum Price which
have been authorized by Construction Change Directive until the cost and time have been agreed upon by both the Owner and
Contractor, in which case a Change Order is executed fo supersede the Construction Change Directive.

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT, CONTRACTOR AND OWNER.

StudiaGC architecture + BIM Jacobson Masonry, Inc.,

Maywood-Melrose Park-Broadview
School District 89

CONTRACTOR /Fmn s/

4020 Center Avenue
Lwonsedl. 60534

ARCHITECT A8 nomme)

ZQS W, ?zzs:kgﬂn Blvd., Suite 1200

OWNER 7 name/

906 Walton Street,
Melrose Park, I 60160

ADIZ?RES? s / /

ADDRESS

B8 gﬁivf@'mfsm;f BY /i 3{":?,7,’[:’;;’;’!;*;}

Andrew Pigozzi Alma L Calleros

BY [Sipnarnre)

Clarence Thomas

(Typed nagie) ! {Typed name)
, - :
L / ,»i’;:? > 2 ;/ ; >
DATE / DATE ] DATE

W ;Jmsﬁ
User Hotes:

e unde
3, and is not for re




%AIA Document G701" - 2001

Change Order

PROJECT /Aume amid adidress) CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 002 OWNER: @
Maywood-Melrose Park-Broadview DATE: July 6, 2012 .
School District 89 ARCHITECT: @
Emerson and Lexington Masonry CONTRACTOR: [
Repairs FIELD: []
TO CONTRACTOR /Aame and adiress):  ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NUMBER: 12018 LD:
Jacobson Masonry, Inc., CONTRACT DATE: May 17, 2012 OTHER: (]
3020 Center Avenue CONTRACT FOR: General Construction

Lyons, IL. 60534

THE CONTRACT IS CHANGED AS FOLLOWS:
(nclude, where applicable, any undisputed amount atiributable 1o previously evecuted Construction Change Directives)

- Provide control joint (east/north corner) starting from top of steel lintel of door going up to the bottom of 2™ floor window at
Lexington School. Total: $400.00

- Remove steel [ beam with plate and install new at west elevation door by garage entrance at Lexington School.

Total: $1,100.00

- Remove and install caulk with backer rod at gym parapet cap at Lexington School. Total: $2,500.00

TOTAL: $4,000.00

Amount to be DEDUCTED from Contingency Allowance of:  $25,000.00
Previous Charges: 800.00

Current Allowance Balance: $24,200.00

Total Cost Approved: 4,000.00

Allowance Balance After Change Request:  $20,200.00

The original Contract Sum was $ 213,000.00
The net change by previously authorized Change Orders $ 0.00
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was $ 213,000.00
The Contract Sum will be unchanged by this Change Order in the amount of $ 0.00
The new Contract Sum including this Change Order will be $ 213,000.00

The Contract Time will be unchanged by Zero (0) days.
The date of Substantial Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is

NOTE: This Change Order does not include changes in the Contract Sum, Contract Time or Guaranteed Maximum Price which
have been authorized by Construction Change Directive until the cost and time have been agreed upon by both the Owner and
Contractor, in which case a Change Order is executed to supersede the Construction Change Directive.

AlA Document G701™ ~ 2001. Copyright © 1979, 1987, 2000 and 2001 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This AIA®
Oocument is protected by U.8. Copyright Law and international Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA® Document, or any
portion of it, may result in severs civil and criminal penaities, and will be prosecuted 1o the maximum extent possible under the law. This document
was produced by AlA software at 14:03:10 on 07/06/2012 under Order No.7730672920_1 which expires on 03/18/2013, and is not for resale.

User Notes: (1330007413}



BAIA pocument 6701" - 2001

Change Order

PROJECT /Vame and adidress) CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 003 OWNER: X
Maywood-Melrose Park-Broadview DATE: July 13,2012 .
School District 89 ARCHITECT: @
Emerson and Lexington Masonry CONTRACTOR: X
Repairs . 0
TO CONTRACTOR /A cnd aaddvess)- ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NUMBER: 12018 ELD:
Jacobson Masonry, Inc., CONTRACT DATE: May 17. 2012 OTHER: (]
4020 Center Avenue CONTRACT FOR: General Construction

Lyons, IL. 60534

THE CONTRACT IS CHANGED AS FOLLOWS:

(nelude, where auplicable, any undisputed amount attributabie 1o previoustv executed Construction ¢ Yrange Directives)

Remove and reinstall brick on west elevation wall on roof top. Total: $2,750.00
Remove and reinstall brick in licu of tuckpointing on west wall of penthouse. Total: $5,500.00
TOTAL: $8,250.00

Amount to be DEDUCTED from Contingency Allowance of:  $25,000.00
Previous Charges:  4,800.00

Current Allowance Balance:  $20,200.00

Total Cost Approved: 8,250.00

Allowance Balance After Change Request:  $11,950.00

The original Contract Sum was

The net change by previously authorized Change Orders

The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was

The Contract Sum will be unchanged by this Change Order in the amount of
The new Contract Sum including this Change Order will be

213,000.00
0.00
213,000.00
0.00
213,000.00

G G N D

The Contract Time will be unchanged by Zero (0) days,
The date of Substantial Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is

NOTE: This Change Order does not include changes in the Contract Sum, Contract Time or Guaranteed Maximum Price which

have been authorized by Construction Change Directive until the cost and time have been agreed upon by both the Owner and
Contractor, in which case a Change Order is executed to supersede the Construction Change Directive.

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT, CONTRACTOR AND OWNER.

StudioGC architecture + BIM Jacobson Masonry, Inc., Maywood-Melrose Park-Broadview
School District 89

ARCHITECT /#rwm mamre) CONTRACTOR /#7rm mame) OWNER /72 name)

223 W. Jackson Bhd., Suite 1200 , 4020 Center Avenue 906 Walton Street

Chicago = . Lyvogs, IL 60534 Melrose Park, IL 60160

AD| /& E%)QRE{W ADDRESS

BY (Sigmanmre) BY /Sionanre/ BY (Sienarure)

Andrew Pigozz Alma L. Calleros Clarence Thomas

(Typed rsz) / (Typed name) (Typed name)

T ]in}21- 7 /00 fo) s
DATH ] / DATE / / DATE

AlA Document G701™ ~ 2001. Copyright © 1978, 1987, 2000 and 2001 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This AIA®
Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA” Document, or any
portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penaities, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. This document
was produced by AlA software at 13:51:03 on 07/13/2012 under Order No.7730672920_1 which expires on 03/18/2013, and is not for resale.

User Notes: (1836475513)



: AIA Document G701" - 2001

Change Order

PROJECT Aame and adidress): CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 004 OWNER: [
Maywood-Meltose Park-Broadview DATE: July 25, 2012 }
School District 89 L @
Emerson and Lexington Masonry CONTRACTOR: B4
Repairs '

TO CONTRACTOR (Aame and acidress)-  ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NUMBER: 12018 FIELD: []
Jacobson Masonry, Inc., CONTRACT DATE: May 17, 2012 OTHER: (]
4020 Center Avenue CONTRACT FOR: General Construction

Lyons, IL 60534

THE CONTRACT IS CHANGED AS FOLLOWS:
(ncliade, where applicable, any undispuled amotyi! aliributable io previously erecuted Construction Change Directives)

Additional 663 s.f. of tuckpointing. Total: $17,238.00

Amount to be DEDUCTED from Contingency Allowance of:  $25,000.00
Previous Charges:  13,050.00

Current Allowance Balance: §11,950.00

Total Cost Approved:  11,950.00

Allowance Balance After Change Request:  $ 0.00

Balance of $5,288.00 to be ADDED to contract amount.

The original Contract Sum was $ 213,000.00
The net change by previously authorized Change Orders $ 0.00
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was $ 213.000.00
The Contract Sum will be increased by this Change Order in the amount of $ 5,288.00
The new Contract Sum including this Change Order will be $ 218,288.00

The Contract Time will be unchanged by Zero (0) days.
The date of Substantial Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is

NOTE: This Change Order does not include changes in the Contract Sum, Contract Time or Guaranteed Maximum Price which

have been authorized by Construction Change Directive until the cost and time have been agreed upon by both the Owner and
Contractor, in which case a Change Order is executed to supersede the Construction Change Directive,

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT, CONTRACTOR AND OWNER.

StudioGC architectupeas BIM Jacobson Masonry, Inc., Maywood-Melrose Park-Broadview
o e . ‘J School District 89
ARCHITECT  firow 4 CONTRACTOR (#rmr narmre) OWNER /Firomr srame)
223 W. Jackson Plyfl, Syfl 4020 Center Avenue 906 Walton Street
Cifdcago, 1L 6060 __ Lyvons 1L 60534 Melrose Park, IL. 60160
ADDRESS ﬁ E [ ==RDDRESS ADDRESS
J/ BY Mefa BY /Srenanmre) BY (Signanre)

Pagitl. Calla Alma L. Calleros Clarence Thomas

/ ,?/ 1 nam, (Typed name) (Typed name)

i L
DATE DATE BATE

AlA Document G7G1™ — 2001. Copyright € 1878, 1987, 2000 and 2001 by The American institute of Archilects. Al rights reserved. WARRNING: Ttus AIAY
Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AR® Document, or ary

partion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. This document
was praduced by AIA software at 13:22:17 on 07/27/2012 undar Qrder No. 7730872920 _1 which expires on 03/18/2013, and is not for resale

User Notes: (1950710133)



